

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF MISSOURI**

SC90937

IN RE:

**THE MATTER OF THE
HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. FINNEGAN**

BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 45631
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Commission on Retirement, Removal and
 Discipline lacks authority to act as to commissioners
 appointed by the circuit courts..... 6

 A. The Commission’s authority is limited to judges
 and members of judicial commissions. 6

 B. Commissioners appointed by the circuit courts are
 not judges under Article V..... 8

 C. Circuit court commissioners are not members of
 judicial commissions. 12

 D. Court rules, such as those relied on before 1976 in
 considering municipal judges, have not extended
 and cannot extend the Commission’s authority to
 cover commissioners appointed by the circuit
 courts. 17

 II. Commissioners are entitled to disability benefits as are
 other judicial employees. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(b) AND

(c)..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dabin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 9 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. banc 2000).....	9
<i>Fowler v. Fowler</i> , 984 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999)	9
<i>In re Fullwood</i> , 518 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. banc 1975).....	17
<i>Slay v. Slay</i> , 965 S.W.2d 845 (Mo. banc 1998)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Hilburn v. Staeden</i> , 91 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. banc 2002)	9
<i>York v. Daugherty</i> , 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998).....	9

Statutes

§ 487.020.3.....	19
§ 487.050.4.....	14
Art. V, § 15.4	11
Art. V, § 16	10
Art. V, § 23	10, 11
Art. V, § 24	12, 14, 17
Art. V, § 24.2	11, 16
Art. V, § 25(a)	10
Art. V, § 27.2(d)	11
Art. V, § 4.1	15

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 1999) 12, 13

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 12, 13
